PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8384674

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SECOND NATURE BRANDS, INC.	12/31/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FILTEREASY, LLC
Street Address:	2100 LAKE DAM ROAD # 37398
City:	RALEIGH
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	27627

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 19

Property Type	Number
PCT Number:	US1955094
Application Number:	62742708
Application Number:	17204609
PCT Number:	US2027476
Application Number:	62831263
Application Number:	17497468
Application Number:	15251218
Application Number:	16454185
Application Number:	17493916
PCT Number:	US1940251
Application Number:	62692991
Application Number:	17136751
Application Number:	18061645
PCT Number:	US1919947
Application Number:	62694091
Application Number:	16288304
Application Number:	16569696
Application Number:	17409545
Application Number:	62636581

PATENT REEL: 066147 FRAME: 0889

508337482

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (919)882-8195

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9193482194

Email: docket@nkpatentlaw.com

Correspondent Name: NK PATENT LAW

Address Line 1: 4101 LAKE BOONE TRAIL

Address Line 2: SUITE 218

Address Line 4: RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA 27607

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1430/MISC
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SANDRA HESS
SIGNATURE:	/Sandra Hess/
DATE SIGNED:	01/17/2024

Total Attachments: 4

source=1430-MISC-20231231-Patent-assign-signed#page1.tif source=1430-MISC-20231231-Patent-assign-signed#page2.tif source=1430-MISC-20231231-Patent-assign-signed#page3.tif source=1430-MISC-20231231-Patent-assign-signed#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 066147 FRAME: 0890 **ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS**

WHEREAS, the undersigned, Second Nature Brands, Inc., a Delaware corporation and having a

place of business at 333 Fayetteville Street, Suite 600, Raleigh, NC 27601, US (hereinafter "Assignor"),

is the applicant/assignor of the application(s)/patent(s) identified in Table I.

AND, WHEREAS, the undersigned, FILTEREASY, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability

Company and having a place of business at 2100 Lake Dam Road # 37398, Raleigh, NC 27627, US

(hereinafter "Assignee"), has acquired an interest in the application(s)/patent(s) identified in Table I by and

through an agreement between Assignor and Assignee.

However, in the avoidance of doubt and as confirmation of the already acquired interest by

Assignee, NOW, THEREFORE, To Whom It May Concern, be it known that for good and valuable

consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor has assigned and

by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto the Assignee, its successors and

assigns, its entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention and application, including the right to sue

for past infringements and any other prior occurring rights, provided any such rights exist, and in and to

any and all domestic and foreign patent applications filed on the invention, and in and to any and all

continuations, continuations-in-part, or divisions thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the

United States of America, and all foreign countries or reissues thereof which may be granted therefor or

thereon, for the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, together with its right to

claim the priority of said application in all foreign countries in accordance with the International

Convention, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and

entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment and sale had not

been made. Assignor further assigns to Assignee the right to claim entitlement and/or priority to any

applications that entitlement or priority may be claimed for this or any later filed application, including the

assignment of any provisionals or other priority documents to which the inventions claim priority. The

assignment of the right to claim entitlement and/or priority is executed nunc pro tunc and is considered

effective as of the filing date of the earliest application to which priority and/or entitlement is claimed.

Assignor hereby requests that said Letters Patent be issued in accordance with this assignment.

Assignor further covenants and agrees that, at the time of the execution and delivery of these

presents, Assignor possesses full title to the invention and application above-mentioned, and that it has the

unencumbered right and authority to make this assignment.

Page 1 of 4

[REEL: 066147 FRAME: 0891 1093c5e5a4

Assignor further covenants and agrees, and likewise binds its heirs, legal representatives and assigns, to promptly communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to them relating to said invention, to testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said invention, to execute any additional papers which may be requested to confirm the right of the Assignee, its representatives, successors and assigns to secure patent or similar protection for the said invention in all countries and to vest in the Assignee complete title to the said invention and Letters Patent, without further compensation, but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

Executed this 31	_day of _December_	2023.
		Thad Tarkington
		Second Nature Brands, Inc.
		Name: Thad Tarkington
		Title: CEO
		(Assignor)
Executed this 3	_ day of <mark>January</mark>	2024.
		March you
		FILTEREASY, LLC
		Name: Marilyn Yacobovsky
		Title: CEO

(Assignee)

TABLE I

1430/7 PROV United States		World Intelle Property 1430/7 PCT Organization	1430/2/3 UTIL United States	1430/2/2 UTIL United States	1430/2 UTIL United States	1430/12 UTIL United States	1430/12 PROV United States	1430/12 PCT Property Organization	World	1430/12 MX Mexico	1430/12 EP Europe	1430/12 CA Canada	1430/10 UTIL United States	1430/10 PROV United States	World Intelle Property 1430/10 PCT Organization	1430/10 EP Office	1430/10 CA Canada	AttorneyRef Country
	States	World Intellectual Property Organization	States	States	States	States	States	ty zation	World Intellectual	J	European Patent Office	B	States	States	World Intellectual Property Organization	Office Patent	-	Υ
	62/692,991	PCT/US19/40251	17/493,916	16/454,185	15/251,218	17/497,468	62/831,263	PCT/US20/27476		MX/a/2021/012387	20787129.4	3136240	17/204,609	62/742,708	PCT/US19/55094	19871822.3	3114799	ApplicationNum
	7/2/2018	7/2/2019	10/5/2021	6/27/2019	8/30/2016	10/8/2021	4/9/2019	4/9/2020		10/8/2021	11/1/2021	10/5/2021	3/17/2021	10/8/2018	10/8/2019	3/24/2021	3/29/2021	FilingDate
				11135541	10350533													PatentNum
				10/5/2021	7/16/2019													IssueDate
METHODS, SYSTEMS, AND DEVICES FOR A SERVICE ORIENTED ARCHITECTURE FOR	METHODS, SYSTEMS, AND DEVICES FOR A SERVICE ORIENTED ARCHITECTURE FOR FACILITATING AIR FILTER REPLACEMENTS	METHODS, SYSTEMS, AND DEVICES FOR A SERVICE ORIENTED ARCHITECTURE FOR FACILITATING AIR FILTER REPLACEMENTS	Folding Air Filter Assembly and Apparatus	Folding Air Filter Assembly and Apparatus	Folding Air Filter Assembly and Apparatus	COLLAPSIBLE AIR FILTER ASSEMBLIES	COLLAPSIBLE AIR FILTER ASSEMBLIES	COLLAPSIBLE AIR FILTER ASSEMBLIES		COLLAPSIBLE AIR FILTER ASSEMBLIES	COLLAPSIBLE AIR FILTER ASSEMBLIES	COLLAPSIBLE AIR FILTER ASSEMBLIES	FOLDING AIR FILTER ASSEMBLIES	FOLDING AIR FILTER ASSEMBLIES	FOLDING AIR FILTER ASSEMBLIES	FOLDING AIR FILTER ASSEMBLIES	FOLDING AIR FILTER ASSEMBLIES	Title

Page 3 of 4

PATENT REEL: 066147 FRAME: 0893

Systems, Devices, Components, and Methods for Foldable and Expandable Air Filters	Systems, Methods			2/28/2018	62/636,581	United States	1430/9 PROV
VARIABLE AIR FILTER ASSEMBLIES	VARIABL			8/23/2021	17/409,545	United States	1430/8/3 UTIL
VARIABLE AIR FILTER ASSEMBLIES	VARIABL	8/24/2021	11097217	9/13/2019	16/569,696	United States	1430/8/2 UTIL
VARIABLE AIR FILTER ASSEMBLIES	VARIABL	8/31/2022	2020/05389	8/28/2020	2020/05389	South Africa	1430/8 ZA
VARIABLE AIR FILTER ASSEMBLIES	VARIABL	10/1/2019	10427079	2/28/2019	16/288,304	United States	1430/8 UTIL
VARIABLE AIR FILTER ASSEMBLIES	VARIABL			8/28/2020	2020128815	Russian Federation	1430/8 RU
VARIABLE AIR FILTER ASSEMBLIES	VARIABL			7/5/2018	62/694,091	United States	1430/8 PROV
VARIABLE AIR FILTER ASSEMBLIES	VARIABL			2/28/2019	PCT/US19/19947	Property Organization	1430/8 PCT
VARIABLE AIR FILIER ASSEMBLIES	VARIABL			8/2//2020	MIX/a/2020/008989	Wexico	1430/8 IVIX
				0/22/2020	10/20/020/02/00	ייר למסור טו אסוכם	1420/0 NN
VARIABI F AIR FII TER ASSEMBLIES	VARIABI			9/25/2020	10-2020-7027860	Republic of Korea	1430/8 KR
VARIABLE AIR FILTER ASSEMBLIES	VARIABL			8/28/2020	2020-568935	Japan	1430/8 ЈР
VARIABLE AIR FILTER ASSEMBLIES	VARIABL			8/28/2020	202017037161	India	1430/8 IN
VARIABLE AIR FILTER ASSEMBLIES	VARIABL			9/25/2020	19761230.2	Office	1430/8 EP
						European Patent	
VARIABLE AIR FILTER ASSEMBLIES	VARIABL			10/27/2020	201980028808.1	China	1430/8 CN
VARIABLE AIR FILTER ASSEMBLIES	VARIABL			2/28/2019	3035173	Canada	1430/8 CA
VARIABLE AIR FILTER ASSEMBLIES	VARIABL			8/27/2020	2019227827	Australia	1430/8 AU
SERVICE ORIENTED ARCHITECTURE FOR FACILITATING AIR FILTER REPLACEMENTS	SERVICE FACILITA			12/5/2022	18/061,645	United States	1430/7/2 UTIL
METHODS, SYSTEMS, AND DEVICES FOR A	JOHTAM			Ó			

Page 4 of 4

Doc ID: 146f1ab9386d58b038eb40c3b39e84d093c5e5a4

PATENT REEL: 066147 FRAME: 0894